changes in contract asset and liability account balances between periods and key judgements and estimates.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method, the

standard can be applied either to all contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that are not

completed at this date.

The cumulative effect of the initial application of IFRS 15 was recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance

of retained profits as at 1 July 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be

reported under IAS 11, IAS 18 and related interpretations.

The Group has elected to apply the standard to contracts that are not completed as at 1 July 2018.

Annual Report 2018/2019 75

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(c) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related amendments (Continued)

Set out below are the amounts by which each financial statement line item was affected as at 1 July 2018 as a

result of the adoption of IFRS 15:

IAS 18

carrying

amount as at

30 June 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 15

carrying

amount as at

1 July 2018

S$ S$ S$ S$

Interests in joint ventures 2,738,762 – (438,995) 2,299,767

Interest in an associate 479,712 – (5,711) 474,001

Gross amount due from customers for

contract work-in-progress 744,104 (744,104) – –

Contract assets – 13,463,667 (1,519,778) 11,943,889

Trade receivables (non-current) 2,096,300 (2,096,300) – –

Trade receivables, deposits and other receivables 50,577,838 (10,623,263) – 39,954,575

Trade and other payables 14,308,345 – (1,333,196) 12,975,149

Reserves 67,197,813 – (631,288) 66,566,525

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of

financial position as at 30 June 2019 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included.

KINGBO STRIKE LIMITED76

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)
(c) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related amendments (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amount without
application
of IFRS 15

S$ S$ S$

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Interests in joint ventures 3,915,427 (196,077) 3,719,350

Interest in an associate 274,850 10,187 285,037

Trade receivables – 1,367,000 1,367,000

CURRENT ASSETS

Trade receivables 37,944,960 887,950 38,832,910
Gross amount due from customers for contract

work-in-progress – (384,566) (384,566)

Contract assets 1,870,384 (1,870,384) –

EQUITY

Reserves 61,735,473 (372,472) 61,363,001

TOTAL EQUITY 74,612,248 (372,472) 74,239,776

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amount without
application
of IFRS 15

S$ S$ S$

REVENUE 81,694,685 (1,519,778) 80,174,907

Cost of sales (73,188,217) 1,333,196 (71,855,021)

Gross profit 8,506,468 (186,582) 8,319,886

Share of results of joint ventures 2,115,660 (196,077) 1,919,583

Share of result of an associate (199,151) 10,187 188,964

LOSS BEFORE TAX (5,232,402) (372,472) (5,604,874)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (6,885,338) (372,472) (7,257,810)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSE FOR THE YEAR (8,817,436) (372,472) (9,189,908)

ATTRIBUTABLE TO

Owners of the Company (10,332,814) (372,472) (10,705,280)

Non-controlling interests 1,515,378 – 1,515,378

(8,817,436) (372,472) (9,189,908)

Annual Report 2018/2019 77

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(c) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related amendments (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amount without

application

of IFRS 15

S$ S$ S$

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (5,232,402) (372,472) (5,604,874)

Adjustment for:

Share of results of joint ventures (2,115,660) 196,077 (1,919,583)

Share of result of an associate 199,151 (10,187) 188,964

Operating cash flows before movements

in working capital 4,560,557 (186,582) 4,373,975

Decrease in the gross amount due from customers

for contract work in progress – 1,128,670 1,128,670

(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables, deposits

and other receivables (1,209,467) 10,270,783 9,061,316

Decrease in contract assets 9,879,675 (9,879,675) –

Decrease in trade and other payables (6,454,045) (1,333,196) (7,787,241)

The Group considers the input method better depicts the Group’s performance in transferring control of goods or

services to their customers.

KINGBO STRIKE LIMITED78

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2019

2.3 IMPACT OF ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE IFRSs
The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

effective in the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material4

Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits1

Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures1

[…]

or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (2018: Nil).

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss/held-for-

trading investments and cash and bank balances. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to manage

funds for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other

receivables and payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, liquidity risk, equity price risk

and credit risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised

below.

KINGBO STRIKE LIMITED146

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2019

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional exposures. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting

period to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates (against S$), with all other variables held constant, on the

Group’s profit before tax for the year:

2019 2018

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

Decrease

(increase)

in loss

before tax

S$ S$

HK$ – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 114,749 74,602

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (114,749) (74,602)

US$ – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 617 609

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (617) (609)

Renminbi – strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 151,038 11,004

– weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (151,038) (11,004)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds.

The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Group’s operating activities. The Group’s

cash and cash equivalents and operating cash flows are actively managed to ensure adequate working capital

requirements and that repayment and funding needs are met.

The maturity profile of the Group’s trade and other payables at the end of the reporting period based on the

contractual undiscounted repayment obligations are all within one year.